DECORDATION I	06-17-1999	ENT OF COMMERCE			
FORM PTO-1596 (MODIFIED) RECORDATION F (REV. 6-93) SHEE	1 (65/6) (10) (60/0) (16) (16) (16) (16) (16) (16) (16) (16	t and Trademark Office			
OMB NO. 0651-0011 P09/REV01 PATENTS					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea.	101068213	or copy thereof.			
1. Name of the conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving part	y(ies):			
BISSELL Inc.	Name: BISSELL HOMECARE, INC.				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?					
	Street Address: 2345 Walker Avenue, N.W.				
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Grand Rapids State: MI ZIP: 49	9544			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	☐ Yes 🛛 No			
Other:					
Execution Date: May 11, 1999					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:	-			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
	5,586,358				
Additional numbers attached?	Yes 🛛 No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and pa	tents involved:			
concerning document should be mailed:	One (1)				
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$	10.00			
Name: Joel E. Bair	Enclosed				
Internal Address: RADER, FISHMAN, GRAUER & MCGARRY	Authorized to be charged to de	enosit account			
Street Address: 171 Monroe Avenue, NW, Suite 600		posit account			
City: Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503	8. Deposit account number: 18-0013				
्रता प्रथम - विश्वम् च्यार कार्यक्षेत्रः स्तात १००० २ । व र्षम् स्टब्स्	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying	ng by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the					
original document.					

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3 Atty. Docket No. 71189-1228

G0024631

Joel E. Bair, Reg. No. 33,356

11

PATENT REEL: 010018 FRAME: 0366

June 9, 1999 Date

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BISSELL Inc., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having its principal office and place of business at 2345 Walker Avenue, N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49544, U.S.A., owns an interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,586,358 entitled HAND CARRIABLE VACUUM CLEANER WITH ACCESSORY ATTACHMENT, with all reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "U.S. Patent No. 5,586,358"), together with Techtronic Industries Co. Ltd., Units C-F, 24/F CDW Building, 388 Castle Peak Road, Tsuen Wan, N.T., HONG KONG.

WHEREAS, BISSELL Inc. (hereinafter referred to "Assignor") has agreed to assign its right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,586,358 (the "Patent Rights") to BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 2345 Walker Avenue, N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49544, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to "Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignor from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer its Patent Rights for U.S. Patent No. 5,586,358 unto Assignee together with all rights to sue and recover for past infringements thereof, to have and to hold for the benefit of Assignee forever.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this ASSIGNMENT shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby requires that this assignment be drawn in English.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, an officer of the said Assignor has hereunto set her hand on the date indicated below.

	B183	SELL INC.	
Dated:	5/11/99 By:	T Bosseher	
		Timothy E. Bosscher	
		Vice President	
			Assignor
STATE OF _	MICHIGAN)		
COUNTY O) ss. F <u>KENT</u>)		
	this day of	personally appears the person described in and who ex	ared before me the above-named ecuted the foregoing instrument on
	SELL Inc. and acknowledged the same to be	his free act and deed in and for the po	urposes set forth in said instrument.
Notary Publi	3/3/200	THERESE E. Notary Public, Ker My Commission Expir	HANSEN ME COUNTY ME
My commiss	ion expires:/		™a War. 3, 200 .*
Accepted:	7 Bosselier		
	Timothy E. Bosscher		
	Vice President		
	BISSELL HOMECARE, INC.		
	Assig	gnee	G0023655

-1-

RECORDED: 06/14/1999